
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 1 November 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this Sub-Committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Chamber 

Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 

There is no public access from any other entrance of the Extension. 
 

Face Masks/Track and Trace 
Anyone attending the meeting is encouraged to wear a face mask for the duration of 
your time in the building and to provide contact details for track and trace purposes. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Grimshaw (Deputy Chair), Andrews and Hughes 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 

 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for a New Premises Licence - On The Hush, 24 
Church Street, Manchester, M4 1PN - determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

5 - 8 

5.   Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Curry Mile 
Minimarket, 87 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 5SU 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

9 - 70 

6.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Gob, 59-61 George 
Leigh Street, Manchester, M4 5DR 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

71 - 184 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: i.hintonsmith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 22 October 2021 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 263875 

Name: On The Hush 

Address: 24 Church Street, Manchester, M4 1PN 

Ward: Piccadilly 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Che Cazzo Holdings Limited 

Date of application:   17 September 2021 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises only: 
Sun to Thurs 10am to midnight, Fri to Sat 10am to 2am 
 
Opening hours: 
Sun to Thurs 9am to half past midnight, Fri to Sat 9am to 2.30am 
 

 

Representations received  

Licensing & Out of Hours 
Compliance 

The Licensing and Out of Hours team have 
concerns that the granting of this licence, in its 
current form, could lead to issues of public 
nuisance and public safety due to a lack of 
robust conditions proposed by the applicant.  

 

Agreements between parties 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance: 

1. The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital CCTV system.  
All public areas of the licensed premises, including all public entry and exit 
points, and the street environment will be covered, enabling facial identification 
of every person entering.  The CCTV cameras shall continually record while 

 

Page 5

Item 4



the premises are open to the public and recording shall be kept available and 
unedited for a minimum of 28 days with the date and time stamping.  A staff 
member who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall be 
present on the premises at all times when they are open to the public and must 
be able to produce/download/burn CCTV images upon request by a police 
officer or an authorised officer of the licensing authority.  Any footage must be 
in a format that can be played back on a standard personal computer or 
standard DVD player.  Where the recording is on a removable medium, a 
secure storage system to store those recording mediums shall be provided.  

2. The Designated Premises Supervisor shall ensure that a written notice of 
authority is kept at the premises for all staff who sell alcohol.  The notice shall 
be made available for inspection upon request of the police or an authorised 
officer of the licensing authority and all staff selling alcohol must be in 
possession of formal identification to verify their identity against the notice. 

3. Open containers of alcohol shall not be removed from the premises. 

4. A manager/person in charge shall ensure that tables are cleared of all bottles 
and glasses on a regular basis during trading hours to avoid an accumulation 
of glassware. 

5. All windows and external doors shall be kept closed between from 23:00 hours, 
except for the immediate access and egress of persons. 

6. No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through 
the structure of the premises that gives rise to a nuisance. 

7. Staff shall monitor customers smoking outside the premises on a regular basis 
and ensure patrons do not cause a public nuisance. 

8. There shall be a documented smoking policy as agreed with the Manchester 
City Council Licensing and Out of Hours team implemented at the premises, 
which will also show plans of the smoking area. 

9. Notices shall be prominently displayed at any area used for smoking, 
requesting patrons to respect the needs of local residents and use the area 
quietly. 

10. At the end of trading each day, the
[...]
ss if they require SIA 
registered door staff.   

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 7

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 

Report for Resolution 
 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 1 November 2021 
 
Subject: Curry Mile Minimarket, 87 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 5SU - 

App ref: Premises Licence variation 263445 
 
Report of:  Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the variation of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Sub-Committee determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Rusholme 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing Policy and 
implementation will enable growth in our City 
by supporting businesses who promote the 
Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

 

The Licensing process provides for local 
residents and other interested parties to make 
representations in relation to licensing 
applications. R
[...]
rsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

5.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

5.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 
parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality. 

5.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a licensing 
authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing authorities to 
that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every possible scenario 
or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as licensing authorities 
have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart from it if they have 
good reason to do so and can provide full reasons. 

5.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, and 
the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

5.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 

5.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a licensing 
authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 

5.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 
regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives 
in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it consider doing so 
would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. Reasons are to be 
given for any such departure from the Policy. 

5.5.3 Section 4 of the Policy (Operation of the Policy) sets out how the Licensing 
Policy is intende
[...]
ance and the Council’s 
licensing policy statement. 

6.3 The Panel must take such of the steps set out below that it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 
a) To grant the licence subject to the conditions consistent with the operating 

schedule accompanying the application, which the Panel may modify to 
such extent as they consider appropriate; 

b) To reject the whole or part of the application 

6.4 The conditions consistent with the operating schedule may be modified to alter 
or omit any of them or to add any new condition, including restricting the times 
at which licensable activities authorised by the licence can take place. 

6.5 However, conditions should not be imposed on a licence which are unrelated to 
the variation sought. 

6.6 All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of the 
application.  

6.7 The Panel’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to 
what it is intended to achieve. Findings on any issues of fact should be on the 
balance of probability. 

6.8 It is important that a licensing authority should give comprehensive reasons for 
its decisions in anticipation of any appeals. Failure to give adequate reasons 
could itself give rise to grounds for an appeal.  

6.9 The Panel is asked to determine the application.  

Page 15

Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Curry Mile Minimarket 

87 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 5SU 

 

 

 

Premises Licensing 

Manchester City Council 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2018. Ordnance 
Survey100019568. 

 

 

 
Page 17

Item 5Appendix 1,



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PREMISE NAME: Curry Mile Minimarket 

PREMISE ADDRESS:  87 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 5SU 

WARD:  Rusholme 

HEARING DATE:  01/11/2021 

 

Page 18

Item 5Appendix 1,



 
 
 
 
 

L
[...]
hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
Supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises only: 
Current hours: Mon to Sun 8am to 12midnight 
Proposed hours: Mon to Sun 8am to 3am 
 
Opening hours: 
Current hours: Mon to Sun 5am to 12midnight 
Proposed hours: Mon to Sun 5am to 3am 
 

 

Representations received  

Rusholme Ward Councillors 

Representation submitted against the application 
by the Ward Councillors following 
representations from residents objecting to the 
application on the grounds of there being a risk  
of public nuisance and increased antisocial 
behaviour incidents in the local area due to the 
applicant applying to extend the premises 
operating and sale by retail hours to 3.00am, 7 
days a week. 

 
 
 

 

Page 69

Item 5Appendix 9,



Agreements between parties 

Rusholme Ward Councillors: 

Agreement has been reached between the Ward Councillors and the applicant that 
the premises’ operating and sale by retail of alcohol hours shall be restricted to a 
finish time of 2.00am, Monday to Sunday: 

 

Supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises only: 
Current hours: Mon to Sun 8am to 12midnight 
Agreed hours: Mon to Sun 8am to 2am 
 
Opening hours: 
Current hours: Mon to Sun 5am to 12midnight 
Agreed hours: Mon to Sun 5am to 2am 

 

The following condition shall also be added to the premises licence: 

 No single cans of Beers, Lagers and Cider shall be offered for sale. 

  

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 70

Item 5Appendix 9,



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 1 November 2021 
 
Subject: Gob
[...]
 by a party in support of their application, representations 
or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the 
hearing. 

4.3 Hearsay Evidence 

4.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

4.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

Page 76

Item 6



4.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 
parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  

4.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

4.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 
and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

4.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 

4.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 

4.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 
regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the p
[...]
capacity. 

 

Signature  

Date       

Capacity       

 

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated 

with this application (please read guidance note 14) 

Kuit Steinart Levy LLP, 3 St Mary’s Parsonage 

Post town Manchester Postcode M3 2RD 

Telephone number (if any)  

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 101

Item 6Appendix 2,



 

 

 

 

_____________________________________________________________ 

 

GOB, ANCOATS 

 

SMOKING & AL FRESCO DINING POLICY 

 

_________________________________________________________ 

   

 

 

 

1. Any outside area used by customers wishing to dine, drink or smoke shall be clearly 

delineated and covered by the CCTV system which will be installed at the premises. 

 

2. The outside area shall be monitored by staff or door staff (when employed) regularly when it 

is in use. 

 

3. The area will be cleaned regularly. 

 

4. Suitable receptacles shall be provided for smokers to dispose of cigarette butts. 

 

5. Signs will be displayed in the area requesting customers keep noise to a minimum. 

 

6. Patrons who disregard signage and verbal instructions regarding noise will be asked to move 

inside and/or leave the premises. 

 

7. Open containers of alcohol shall not be permitted to be taken beyond the boundary of the 

outside area. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 102

Item 6Appendix 2,



 1 

_____________________________________________________________ 

 

GOB, ANCOATS 

 

DISPERSAL POLICY 

 

_________________________________________________________ 

 

The purpose of this Dispersal Policy is to ensure, so far as it is possible, that minimum disturbance or 

nuisance is caused to our neighbours and to ensure that the operation of the premises makes the 

minimum impact upon the neighbourhood in relation to potential nuisance and anti-social behaviour. 

This will be achieved by exercising pro-active measures towards and at the end of the evening.  

 

By ensuring that this Dispersal Policy document is brought to the attention of Management and Staff 

we will seek to encourage the efficient, controlled and safe dispersal of our patrons during our 

closing period. 

 

 

1. At the end of the evening management and staff will assist with the orderly and gradual 

dispersal of patrons. 

 

2. Staff Members (including door personnel when employed) will advise patrons to leave the 

premises quickly and quietly out of respect for our neighbours.   

 

3. Notices will be displayed requesting our customers to leave quietly and in an orderly manner 

out of consideration to neighbours and their attention will be drawn to these notices by 

members of staff. 

 

4. We will ensure the removal of all bottles and drinking receptacles from any patron before 

exiting the premises (this does not apply in the case of alcohol sold for the purpose of 

consumption off the premises or to consumption in any delineated external drinking area). 

 

5. We will actively discourage our customers from assembling outside the premises at the end 

of the evening. 

 

Page 103

Item 6Appendix 2,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105

Item 6Appendix 3,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance Team - Representation 

Name Gemma Hunt 

Job Title Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance Officer 

Department Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team 

Address Level 1, Town Hall Extension, Manchester, M60 2LA 

Email Address  

Telephone Number  

 

Premise Details 

Application Ref No M262295 

Name of Premises Gob 

Address 59-61 George Leigh Street, M4 5DR 

 

Representation 

Outline your representation regarding the above application below. This 
repre
[...]
alcohol.
There wasn't any consultation with local residents .

 
More noise, more traffic,  no!
There seems no regard for the elderly residents who live in Victoria square. 
Shameless. 

 

Page 152

Item 6Appendix 4,



Document is Restricted

Page 153

Item 6Appendix 5,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule Agreed Proposed by 

1. A CCTV system shall be maintained and operated at the 
premises with cameras positioned both internally and externally. 

2. Recorded CCTV images will be maintained and stored for a 
period of twenty-eight days and shall be produced to the Police 
or Licensing Authority upon request. 

3. CCTV will be in operation at any time a person is in the 
premises. Where CCTV is recorded onto a hard drive system, 
any DVDs subsequently produced will be in a format so it can be 
played back on a standard PC or DVD player. 

4. Any person left in charge of the premises must be trained in the 
use of any such CCTV equipment, and be able to produce 
CCTV images to an officer from a responsible authority upon 
request. 

5. SIA registered door staff shall be employed at the premises, in 
accordance with a risk assessment, to be carried out by the 
DPS. When employed, door staff will wear high visibility 
armbands. 

6. When employed, a register of those door staff employed shall be 
maintained at the premises and shall include: 

the number of door staff on duty; 

the identity of each member of door staff; 

the times the door staff are on duty. 

7. Open containers of alcohol shall not be removed from the 
premises, save for consumption in any delineated external area. 

8. Staff will be trained in the requirements of the Licensing Act 
2003 with regard to the Licensing Objectives, and the laws 
relating to under age sales and the sale of alcohol to intoxicated 
persons, a
[...]
istribution of alcohol to persons under the age of 18. The 
training must be given to a new member of staff before they 
commence employment and all staff must receive refresher 
training every 6 months. 

23. Notices advising what forms of ID are acceptable must be 
displayed. 

24. Notices must be displayed in prominent positions indicating that 
the Challenge 25 policy is in force. 

  

   

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by 

1. A direct telephone number for the manager of the premises shall 
be publicly available at all times the premises are open. This 
telephone number is to be made available to residents in the 
vicinity. 

2. External areas of the premises are to be used for customers 
wishing to dine only (save for customers smoking) with alcohol 
being ancillary to food. 

3. Any external area will not be in use by customers beyond 9pm, 

Yes  Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours  

 

Page 178

Item 6Appendix 6,



 
Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

save for customers wishing to smoke. Tables and chairs will not 
be accessible for customers to use, from 9pm. 

 

Page 179

Item 6Appendix 6,



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Gob Interior Examples

P
age 181

Item
 6

A
ppendix 12,



  

Gob Interior Examples

P
age 182

Item
 6

A
ppendix 12,



  

Gob Interior Examples

P
age 183

Item
 6

A
ppendix 12,



  

Gob Interior Examples

P
age 184

Item
 6

A
ppendix 12,


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence - On The Hush, 24 Church Street, Manchester, M4 1PN - determination
	5 Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Curry Mile Minimarket, 87 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 5SU
	263445 Appendix 1
	263445 Appendix 2
	263445 Appendix 2 CONFIDENTIAL
	263445 Appendix 3
	263445 Appendix 3 CONFIDENTIAL
	Schedule of Conditions
	263445 Appendix 5
	263445 Appendix 5 CONFIDENTIAL
	Curry Mile Minimarket - determination

	6 Application for a New Premises Licence - Gob, 59-61 George Leigh Street, Manchester, M4 5DR
	Appendi

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  1 November 2021 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 1 November 2021 
 
 
Present: Councillor Grimshaw – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Andrews and Hughes  
 
LACHP/21/161. Urgent Business - Application for a New Premises Licence - 

Zeugma Turkish Cuisine, 747 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, 
M20 6RN - determination  

 
The Chair had agreed to the addition of this item as a matter of Urgent Business. 
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/162. Urgent Business - Application for New Premises Licence - 

TBC, 741 Wilmslow Road, Manchester - determination  
 
The Chair had agreed to the addition of this item as a matter of Urgent Business. 
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/163. Application for a New Premises Licence - On The Hush, 24 

Church Street, Manchester, M4 1PN - determination  
 
The Chair had agreed to the addition of this item as a matter of Urgent Business. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  1 November 2021 

The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/164. Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Curry Mile 

Minimarket, 87 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 5SU  
 
The Chair had agreed to the addition of this item as a matter of Urgent Business. 
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/165. Application for a New Premises Licence - Gob, 59-61 George 

Leigh Street, Manchester, M4 5DR  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding a New Premises Licence application. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation and guidance. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that the premises had 
been vacant for over 15 years and that the applicants had planning permission for the 
scheme. The premises would be a bistro selling alcohol until 23:00 Sunday to 
Thursday and 23:30 Friday and Saturday. It would be a small setting of 36 capacity 
indoors with low level background music only. It was noted that the operating 
schedule had been amended in agreement with LOOH who had now withdrawn their 
representations. A limit of 5 would be placed on the number of smokers allowed to 
congregate outside the premises after 21:00 and 21:00 would be the cut off time for 
outdoor dining with no drinks allowed outside after this hour. CCTV would be in place 
to monitor the outdoor area also. GMP had not withdrawn their representations but 
the agent expressed that they felt the agreement with LOOH covered the main 
issues. There were a number of local residents objecting to and in support of the 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  1 November 2021 

application and the premises would be located directly below care apartments for 
older residents. The key themes as far as objectors were concerned were around 
windows, smokers, anti-social behaviour, external seating and trading hours. The 
agent expressed that this was a food led venture and that the applicants had took 
serious consideration of striking the balance with city centre living. 
 
The applicant addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that the premises had been 6 
years in the making and would restore a grade 2 listed building that had fallen into 
disuse. The applicant explained that both he and the DPS had many years of 
experience. 
 
GMP addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that the Ancoats area was already 
generating lots of calls for the police regarding noise and anti-social behaviour. The 
proximity to residents and potential for noise from smokers outside after 21:00 could 
be an on-going issue as there were no other licensing premises on this street. GMP 
noted that neighbourhood police had raised concerns and requested the Hearing 
Panel refuse the application. 
 
The five resident objectors addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that they had 
concerns over noise emanating from the premises and outdoor use that would cause 
a disturbance to the residents of the care apartments, noise affecting the health of 
residents, some who were dementia sufferers, some required sleep in the daytime 
and felt that these residents should be cared for and not subjected to the potential 
disturbances that they felt would be likely should the application be granted. 
The objector noted that, whilst a 15% discount had been offered to the residents, 
there was no disable access. It was added that the residents would have to endure 
11 hours of outside table use from the premises and that some residents had to have 
windows open for respiratory health reasons and felt that a polite notice for patrons to 
leave quietly would be difficult to manage. Further mention was given to the potential 
for emergency services to have difficulties in getting to the building with table and 
chairs outside. 
 
The first resident to address the Hearing Panel gave mention of a petition which they 
would like the applicant and their agent to see. The hearing was adjourned for the 
applicant and their agent to consider this information and they decided they did not 
want this considered by the Hearing Panel as a late submission. 
 
A resident in support of the application addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that 
they were excited about the prospect of a bistro in the same building and felt the 
business would have a calm and pleasant atmosphere. The resident supporter stated 
that he was impressed by the applicant’s willingness to engage with residents of the 
building and felt that this would not be run in the same manner as a bar. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application with the following amended hours: 
  
7 days a week 10.00 to 23:00 – Sale of Alcohol  
Opening Hours 10.00 to 23:30   
With amended conditions: 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  1 November 2021 

 
1. Any outside area used by customers wishing to dine, drink or smoke shall be 

clearly delineated and covered by the CCTV system which will be installed at 
the premises. 

2. The outside area shall be monitored by staff or door staff (when employed) 
regularly when it is in use. 

3. The area will be cleaned regularly including at the close of business. 
4. Suitable receptacles shall be provided for smokers to dispose of cigarette 

butts. 
5. Signs will be displayed in the area requesting customers keep noise to a 

minimum. 
6. Patrons who disregard signage and verbal instructions regarding noise will be 

asked to move inside and/or leave the premises. 
7. Open containers of alcohol shall not be permitted to be taken beyond the 

boundary of the outside area. 
8. After 21:00 a maximum of 5 customers will be permitted to smoke in the 

smoking area. 
 
Dispersal Policy 

 At the end of the evening management and staff will assist with the orderly 
and gradual dispersal of patrons. 

 Staff Members (including door personnel when employed) will advise patrons 
to leave the premises quickly and quietly out of respect for our neighbours. 

 Notices will be displayed requesting our customers to leave quietly and in an 
orderly manner out of consideration to neighbours and their attention will be 
drawn to these notices by members of staff. 

 We will ensure the removal of all bottles and drinking receptacles from any 
patron before exiting the premises (this does not apply in the case of alcohol 
sold for the purpose of consumption off the premises or to consumption in any 
delineated external drinking area). 

 We will actively discourage our customers from assembling outside the 
premises at the end of the evening. 

 
 
 
 


